Citation: Peng, L.; Du, W.; Bai, G.;
Lahuancairang; Yuan, S.; Li, J.; Feng, P.
Investigation of the Disintegration
Characteristics of Neogene Mudstone
at Different Burial Depths. Buildings
2024, 14, 227. https://doi.org/
10.3390/buildings14010227
Academic Editors: Yongqiang Zhou,

Figure 4 illustrates the slake durability index distribution of Neogene mudstone
across various depths, with a noticeably higher value for depths ranging from 13 to 13.4
m; details are outlined in Table 2. Nevertheless, the slake durability index shows the low-
est value at depths of 13.7 to 14 m. Overall, the slake durability index of Neogene mud-
stone trends downward with increasing depth. As the burial depth of mudstone escalates,
groundwater leads to the absorption expansion and dissolution of Neogene mudstone.
Simultaneously, Neogene mudstone experiences increasing permeation pressure and geo-
stress, resulting in the alteration of its pore structure and promoting internal dissolution
and fracturing, which in turn affects the slake durability index. The region between 13.7-
and 14 m depth served as the sampling location for the landslide slip zone, which will
undergo further discussion in Section 5.
Figure 4. Slake durability index of Neogene mudstone under different depths; different color rep-
resents different value of the Slake durability index.
Table 2. The slake durability index of Neogene mudstones at different depths.
Notation Sampling Site (m) Slake Durability Index (%)
S-13.0 13.0–13.2 16.8
Figure 4. Slake durability index of Neogene mudstone under different depths; different color
represents different value of the Slake durability index.
Table 2. The slake durability index of Neogene mudstones at different depths.
Notation Sampling Site (m) Slake Durability Index (%)
S-13.0 13.0–13.2 16.8
S-13.2 13.2–13.4 12.7
S-13.4 13.4–13.7 14.5
S-13.7 13.7–14.0 3.54
S-14.0 14.0–14.3 3.89
S-14.3 14.3–14.6 11.0
S-14.6 14.6–14.9 13.2
S-17.0 17.0–17.3 7.44
S-17.3 17.3–17.5 6.59
3.2. Effects of Burial Depth on the Plasticity Index of Neogene Mudstones
Figures 5 and 6 illustrate the liquid limits and plastic limits of Neogene mudstone at
varied depths, showing notably lower values at depths ranging from 13 to 13.4 m, with the
peaking value being between 13.7 and 14 m. In general, the higher liquid limits and plastic